Form	PTO-1595	(Rev.	07/05)
OMB	No. 0651-	0027	(exp 6/30/2008)



103252932

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

EET

ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Name: Bloorview Macmillan Children's Centre
Internal Address:
No
Street Address: 150 Kilgour Road
City: Toronto
State: Ontario
Country: Canada Zip:M4G 1R8
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No
s document is being filed together with a new application.
B. Patent No.(s)
5,778,460
Document ID No.103165763
attached?
6. Total number of applications and patents
involved: 1
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Authorized to be charged by credit card
Authorized to be charged to deposit account
None required (government interest not affecting title)
8. Payment Information
a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Expiration Date
b. Deposit Account Number
Authorized User Name
<u>May 19, 2006</u> Date
I otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

OIPE	OF				
40	(CL				
Fv PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) ОМВ No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) JAN 0 01 -	-27-2006 S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE red States Patent and Trademark Office				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	3165763 se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Variety Ability Systems Inc.	Name: Bloorview Macmillan Children's Centre				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) June 14, 2005	Street Address: <u>150 Kilgour Road</u>				
Assignment Merger					
	City: Toronto				
Security Agreement Change of Name					
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State: Ontario				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: M5G 1R8				
Cher Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✔ N					
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)				
	5,778,460				
Additional numbers at					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: <u>M. Stephen Georgas</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address: Miller Thomson LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 2500, 20 Queen Street West	✓ Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Toronto	8. Payment Information				
State: Ontario, Canada Zip: M5H 3S1	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Phone Number: 416.595.8558					
Fax Number: 416.595.8695	b. Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: mgeorgas@millerthomson.com	Authorized User Name				
9 Signature: 14					
Signature (₹ <u>XU916/05</u> Dete				
M. STEPHEN GEORGAS	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 ŧ,

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Variety Ability Systems Inc. (the "Assignor"), an Ontario corporation with a mailing address of 2 Kelvin Avenue, Unit 3, Toronto, Ontario, M4C 5C8 has adopted, used and is using, in the United States of America, the patent identified below, which will hereinafter be referred to as the PATENT:

AQUANAUT United States Utility Patent # 5,778,460

WHEREAS, Bloorview Macmillan Children's Centre (the "Assignee"), an Ontario corporation, with a mailing address of 150 Kilgour Road, Toronto, Ontario M4G 1R8 is desirous of acquiring said PATENT and as set forth above the identified registration and application therefor;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner in the United States of America of the entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT free and clear of any liens and encumbrances; and

WHEREAS, Assignor specifically warrants that in the United States of America there are no presently outstanding licenses or other agreements relating to the use by others of the PATENT; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the PATENT in the United States of America and the identified registration therefor.

NOW, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign as of June 14, 2005 unto the said Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENT of the Assignor in the United States of America, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the PATENT and the identified U.S. registration and the right to sue for past infringement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed by each of the parties hereto.

PATENT REEL: 017946 FRAME: 0744

VARIETY ABILITY SYSTEMS INC. By: Name: David Allen Title: Executive Director

BLOORVIEW MACMILLAN CHILDREN'S CENTRE 'By: Name: Ben Sybring Title: VP, Corporate Services Title:

1.

N:\corp\mpace\Bloorview-11752\Assignment Agreement (U.S. Patent).doc

RECORDED: 06/06/2006

PATENT REEL: 017946 FRAME: 0745

Ч.